

1

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1067 OF 2026

Between:

E.Buchi Rajam, S/o Yellaiah

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Sri M Shalem Raju, The General Manager (Kothagudem Area), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, V.K. No.7 Incline, Kothagudem Area, Khammam District - 507101.
2. Shri Hari Pachauri, The Regional Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund, Godavarikhani, Karimnagar District.

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through ^{his} ~~her~~ counsel SRI ALLIKA SURESH praying the High Court to punish the Respondents under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, for their willful disobedience of directions of the High Court in WP.No.36637 of 2014 order dated 11.04.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ALLIKA SURESH, Advocate for the petitioner, this court made the following

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent Nos.1 and 2 through Speed Post Acknowledgement Due (SPAD) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List on 02.04.2026

You viz;

1. Sri M Shalem Raju, General Manager (Kothagudem Area), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, V.K. No.7 Incline, Kothagudem Area, Khammam District - 507101.
2. Shri Hari Pachauri, Regional Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund, Godavarikhani, Karimnagar District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **02.04.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- P.GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Khammam District (By Speed Post in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents No.1 and to return to this Court before 02.04.2026).
2. The District Judge, Karimnagar District (By Speed Post in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents No.2 and to return to this Court before 02.04.2026).
3. Sri M Shalem Raju, The General Manager (Kothagudem Area), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, V.K. No.7 Incline, Kothagudem Area, Khammam District - 507101.
4. Shri Hari Pachauri, The Regional Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund, Godavarikhani, Karimnagar District. (3 & 4 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI ALLIKA SURESH Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:06.03.2026

List on 02.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1067 of 2026

