

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1067 OF 2026

Between:

E.Buchi Rajam, S/o. Yellaiah

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Sri M.Shalem Raju, The General Manager (Kothagudem Area), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, V.K. No.7, Incline, Kothagudem Area, Khammam District - 507101.
2. Shri Hari Pachauri, The Regional Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund, Godavarikhani, Karimnagar District.

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Sri Allika Suresh, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for their willful disobedience of directions of the High Court in WP.No.36637 of 2014, dated 11.04.2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI ALLIKA SURESH

**Counsel for Respondents : SRI P.SRI HARSHA REDDY,
Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries Company Limited**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 6-3-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

When the matter is taken up, Mr. P.Sri Harsha Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries Company Limited, seeks further time to comply with the order, dated 11.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.36637 of 2014.

In view of the above, respondent No.1 is directed to comply with the order, dated 11.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.36637 of 2014 and report compliance by the

next date of hearing i.e., on 19.06.2026. In case of non-compliance, respondent No.1 shall appear before this Court on 19.06.2026 and submit his explanation.

List the matter on 19.06.2026, under the same caption.

Sd/- P.GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri M.Shalem Raju, General Manager (Kothagudem Area), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, V.K. No.7, Incline, Kothagudem Area, Khammam District - 507101. (BY SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri Allika Suresh, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri P. Sri Harsha Reddy, Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATE: 24-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 19-06-2026



ORDER

C.C. NO. 1067 OF 2026

DIRECTION